FORM PTO-1599 O 1 1 1998 N



12-17-1998

05-24-1999



101043751

2

RTMENT OF COMMERCE atent and Trademark Office

U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt.	101043731
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
	Name: Cadre Technologies, Inc.
Silicon Valley Bank	Internal Address: Suite 1200
	Street Address: 300 Crescent Court
Individual(s) Association	City: Dallas State: TX ZIP: 75201
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Individual(s) citizenship
Corporation	Association
X Other California Chartered Bank	Limited Partnership
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?Yes X No	X Corporation - State Delaware
3. Nature of conveyance: 13-17-98	Other
Assignment Merger	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
Security Agreement Change of Name	representative designation is attached:YesNo
Other Release of Security Agreement	(Designations must be a separate document from Assignment)
Execution Date: October 26, 1998	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes _X_No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
See attached Schedule A Additional numbers attac	See attached Schedule B
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 39
Name: Stanley W. Sokoloff	
Internal Address: BLAKELY, SOKOLOFF, TAYLOR & ZAFMAN	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 990.00
	X Enclosed
	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account for any additional charges
Street Address: 12400 Wilshire Boulevard	8. Deposit account number:
Seventh Floor	02-2666
City: Los Angeles State: CA ZIP: 90025	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
1/1999 JSHABAZZ 00000057 1722326 DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
FC:481 40.00 OP FC:482 950.00 OP	990E
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is to document. Output Description:	rue and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original
Stanley W. Sokoloff Name of Person Signing Signature	12/10/98 Date
Our File No. 03158.G020	Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 3

SCHEDULE A

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND SERVICE MARKS

Mark	Reg. Number	Date Issued	Country
CADRE	1715198	September 15, 1992	USA
CADRE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	1739534	December 15, 1992	USA
CASETEAM	1722326	October 6, 1992	USA
CODEMAP	1417304	November 18, 1986	USA
DATA DRIVE RE-ENGINEERING	1714761	September 8, 1992	USA
DB DATA ANALYZER	1706005	August 4, 1992	USA
DESIGN BY EXAMPLE	1706006	August 4, 1992	USA
DOCCONNECT	1812809	December 21, 1993	USA
ENSEMBLE	1769209	May 4, 1993	USA
OBJECTEAM	1808968	December 7, 1993	USA
SOFTANALYST	1417305	November 18, 1986	USA
SYMTRACE	1417303	November 18, 1986	USA
TEAMWORK	1381147	February 4, 1986	USA
TEAMWORK/ACCESS	1439851	November 14, 1989	USA
TEAMWORK/ADA	1565688	November 14, 1989	USA
TEAMWORK/C REV	1663297	November 5, 1991	USA
TEAMWORK/C SOURCE BUILDER	1682777	April 14, 1992	USA
TEAMWORK/DOCGEN	1706376	August 11, 1992	USA
TEAMWORK/DSE	1682738	April 14, 1992	USA
TEAMWORK/FORTRAN REV	1701513	July 21, 1992	USA
TEAMWORK/IM	1471299	January 5, 1998	USA
TEAMWORK/I PSE TOOLKIT	1594979	May 8, 1990	USA
TEAMWORK/PCSA	1512476	November 15, 1998	USA
TEAMWORK/RQT	1654800	August 27, 1991	USA
TEAMWORK/RT	1421784	December 23, 1986	USA
TEAMWORK/SA	1381149	February 4, 1986	USA
TEAMWORK/SD	1430085	February 24, 1987	USA
TEAMWORK/SIM	1710715	August 25, 1992	USA
TEAMWORK/TESTCASE	1717776	September 22, 1992	USA

PENDING TRADEMARKS AND SERVICE MARKS

Mark	Serial Number	Date Issued	Country
OBJECTTEAM/APPLICATION	74/628147	February 1, 1995	USA
FACTORY			
OBJECTTEAM/APPLICATION	74/645836	March 8, 1995	USA
FACTORY			
OBJECTTEAM/COMPONENT SHOP	74/631281	February 1, 1995	USA
OBJECTTEAM COMPONENT SHOP	74/645834	March 8, 1995	USA
OBJECTTEAM/DRAFTSHOP	74/628146	February 1, 1995	USA
OBJECTTEAM/DRAFTSHOP	74/645835	March 8, 1995	USA
OBJECTTEAM/WIRESHOP	74/628145	February 1, 1995	USA
OBJECTTEAM/WIRESHOP	74/645833	March 8, 1995	USA
VANTAGETEAM	74/703886	July 21, 1995	USA
WIREWARE	74/640559	February 1, 1995	USA

Release of Trademark and License Security Agreement

This Release of Trademark and License Security Agreement is made as of October 26, 1998, by Silicon Valley Bank ("Lender"), and relates to the intellectual property of Cadre Technologies, Inc. ("Borrower").

WHEREAS, Borrower and Lender previously entered into a Trademark and License Security Agreement ("Agreement"), dated October 4, 1996, relating to the intellectual property of Borrower, which included but was not limited to the trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference ("Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Agreement was executed pursuant to a certain Guaranty Agreement, dated October 4, 1996, by and between Lender and Borrower and a certain Security Agreement, dated October 4, 1996, by and between Lender and Borrower;

WHEREAS, the obligations of Borrower to Lender were secured, in part, by the Agreement which was recorded on January 6, 1997, in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 1541, Frame 0452-0466;

WHEREAS, the obligations of Borrower to Lender have been satisfied; and

NOW, THEREFORE, Lender hereby releases its security interest in and to the Trademarks, including the goodwill associated therewith, any renewals thereof and all rights corresponding thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Release of Trademark and License Security Agreement to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the day and year first above written.

Silicon Valley Bank

 $\mathsf{R}\mathbf{v}^{\perp}$

Ivallic T'-1

DL: 1011634v2

State of MASS)	
County of Middlesek)	SS.
County of TV (CV It St A	,	

On November 3, 1998, before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, personally appeared August August , a duly authorized officer of Silicon Valley Bank, California-Chartered bank corporation, who acknowledge the execution of the foregoing instrument as his own fee and voluntary act for and on behalf of such bank and stated his execution on behalf of such bank was duly authorized and approved by all appropriate action of such bank.

Notary Public

My commission expires:

JANE M. FLYNN NOTARY PUBLIC My commission expires May 15, 2003

DL: 1011634v2

SCHEDULE A

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND SERVICE MARKS

	Reg.		
Mark	Number	Date Issued	Country
CADRE	1715198	September 15, 1992	USA
CADRE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	1739534	December 15, 1992	USA
CASETEAM	1722326	October 6, 1992	USA
CODEMAP	1417304	November 18, 1986	USA
DATA DRIVE RE-ENGINEERING	1714761	September 8, 1992	USA
DB DATA ANALYZER	1706005	August 4, 1992	USA
DESIGN BY EXAMPLE	1706006	August 4, 1992	USA
DOCCONNECT	1812809	December 21, 1993	USA
ENSEMBLE	1769209	May 4, 1993	USA
OBJECTEAM	1808968	December 7, 1993	USA
SOFTANALYST	1417305	November 18, 1986	USA
SYMTRACE	1417303	November 18, 1986	USA
TEAMWORK	1381147	February 4, 1986	USA
TEAMWORK/ACCESS	1439851	November 14, 1989	USA
TEAMWORK/ADA	1565688	November 14, 1989	USA
TEAMWORK/C REV	1663297	November 5, 1991	USA
TEAMWORK/C SOURCE BUILDER	1682777	April 14, 1992	USA
TEAMWORK/DOCGEN	1706376	August 11, 1992	USA
TEAMWORK/DSE	1682738	April 14, 1992	USA
TEAMWORK/FORTRAN REV	1701513	July 21, 1992	USA
TEAMWORK/IM	1471299	January 5, 1998	USA
TEAMWORK/I PSE TOOLKIT	1594979	May 8, 1990	USA
TEAMWORK/PCSA	1512476	November 15, 1998	USA
TEAMWORK/RQT	1654800	August 27, 1991	USA
TEAMWORK/RT	1421784	December 23, 1986	USA
TEAMWORK/SA	1381149	February 4, 1986	USA
TEAMWORK/SD	1430085	February 24, 1987	USA
TEAMWORK/SIM	1710715	August 25, 1992	USA
TEAMWORK/TESTCASE	1717776	September 22, 1992	USA

PENDING TRADEMARKS AND SERVICE MARKS

Mark	Serial Number	Date Issued	Country
OBJECTTEAM/APPLICATION	74/628147	February 1, 1995	USA
FACTORY			
OBJECTTEAM/APPLICATION	74/645836	March 8, 1995	USA
FACTORY			
OBJECTTEAM/COMPONENT SHOP	74/631281	February 1, 1995	USA
OBJECTTEAM COMPONENT SHOP	74/645834	March 8, 1995	USA
OBJECTTEAM/DRAFTSHOP	74/628146	February 1, 1995	USA
OBJECTTEAM/DRAFTSHOP	74/645835	March 8, 1995	USA
OBJECTTEAM/WIRESHOP	74/628145	February 1, 1995	USA
OBJECTTEAM/WIRESHOP	74/645833	March 8, 1995	USA
VANTAGETEAM	74/703886	July 21, 1995	USA
WIREWARE	74/640559	February 1, 1995	USA

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 12/17/1998 REEL: 001900 FRAME: 0190